or out of the Infected Zone described in the Schedule to this Order, where having been landed at a Landing-place for foreign animals in the Infected Zone, they are moved by the most direct available route to the nearest available railway station (such station being within the Zone) on the line of railway by which the animals are to be moved to their place of destination, and are kept at such railway station until trucked and are then moved by rail to the place of destination without unnecessary delay and without being untrucked or re-booked within the Infected Zone.

3. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after this thirteenth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture have hereunto set their Official Seal this thirteenth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two.



T. H. Elliott, Secretary.

### SCHEDULE.

# Description of Infected Zone.

A district or area comprising the boroughs of Birkenhead, and Chester, and such part of the county of Chester as is comprised within the Poor Law Unions of Birkenhead, Chester, Tarvin, and Wirral.

(FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE INFECTED ZONE.)

By the Board of Agriculture.

THE Board of Agriculture, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under the Board of Agriculture Act, 1889 and the Contagious Diseases (Animals) Acts, 1878 to 1890, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follow:s

1. The district or area described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby declared to be a Foot-and-Mouth Disease Infected Zone, and shall be subject to the provisions of the Foot-and-Mouth Disease Order of 1892, No. 2, dated the sixth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two, relating to Foot-and-Mouth Disease Infected Zones and of any Order amending the same.

2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after this thirteenth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture have hereunto set their Official Seal this thirteenth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two.



T. H. Elliott, Secretary.

#### SCHEDULE.

## Description of Infected Zone.

A district or area in the county of Essex comprising the petty sessional divisions of Brentwood, Epping, Ongar, and Orsett, and the liberty of Havering-atte-Bower, except such parts of the aforesaid petty sessional divisions as are within the Metropolitan Police District.

. . . . . . . . .

(FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE INFECTED ZONE.)

By the Board of Agriculture.

THE Board of Agriculture, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under the Board of Agriculture Act, 1889, and the Contagious Diseases (Animals) Acts; 1878 to 1890, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. The district or area described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby declared to be a Foot-and-Mouth Disease Infected Zone, and shall be subject to the provisions of the Foot-and-Mouth Disease Order of 1892, No. 2, dated the sixth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two, relating to Foot-and-Mouth Disease Infected Zones and of any Order amending the same.

2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after this thirteenth day of April, one

thousand eight hundred and ninety-two.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture have hereunto set their Official Seal this thirteenth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two.



T. H. Elliott, Secretary.

#### SCHEDULE.

Description of Infected Zone.

A district or area comprising the petty sessional divisions of Dunmow, Freshwell, Harlow, and Saffron Walden, and the borough of Saffron Walden, in the county of Essex, and also comprising the petty sessional divisions of Albury, Bishop Stortford, Buntingford, Odsey, and Ware, in the county of Hertford.

(FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE INFECTED ZONE.)

By the Board of Agriculture.

THE Board of Agriculture, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under the Board of Agriculture Act, 1889, and the Contagious Diseases (Animals) Acts, 1878 to 1890, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. The district or area described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby declared to be a Foot-and-Mouth Disease Infected Zone, and shall be subject to the provisions of the Foot-and-Mouth Disease Order of 1892, No. 2, dated the sixth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two, relating to Foot-and-Mouth Disease Infected Zones and of any Order amending the same.

2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after this thirteenth day of April, one

thousand eight hundred and ninety-two.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture have hereunto set their Official Seal this thirteenth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two.



T. H. Elliott, Secretary.

## SCHEDULE.

Description of Infected Zone.

A district or area comprising the boroughs of